BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR UMATILLA COUNTY, OR JN

IN THE MATTER OF TRANSFERRING) JURISDICTION OF EAST HIGHLAND AVE.) FROM S.E. 8TH ST. TO S.E. 10TH ST.) TO THE CITY OF HERMISTON, DRE.

ORDER NO. RD95-DOb

the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners deem it is in As the best interest of the County to transfer the portion of County Road No. 1206 (East Highland Ave.) from S.E. 8th St. to S.E. 10th St. to the City of Hermiston in Umatilla County, Dregon, and

IT APPEARING that on October 6, 1977, the City of Hermiston agreed to take over jurisdiction once planned reconstruction was completed and approved by the State Highway Division, and

IT AFFEARING that reconstruction was completed and approved by the Oregon State Highway Division and the City of Hermiston in 1992, and

IT APPEARING that on Friday, December 24, 1994, the City of Hermiston and Umatilla County agreed to amend the Joint Management Agreement to implement the new Planning Commission policy regarding transfer of County Roads to the City upon annexation, and

IT FURTHER APPEARING that a Public Hearing was held the 15th day of <u>March</u>, 1995, at <u>10:00</u> a.m. in Room 114 in the Hearing Room of the Board of Commissioners in the Umatilla County Courthouse, Pendleton, Dregon; that notice of the hearing and of the time and place of the hearing was given as provided by law; and considering any and all testimony, the Board of Commissioners finds it would be in the public interest to transfer jurisdiction of East Highland Ave. from S.E. 8th St. to S.E. 10th St. to the City of Hermiston, Oregon.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the County of Umatilla hereby offers to the City of Hermiston jurisdiction over the above described portion of County Road No. 1206 (East Highland Ave.). The City of Hermiston is hereby requested to accept the County's offer at the City's earliest municipal legislative hearing.

day of March, 1995, in Pendleton, Dated this Oregon.

UMATILLA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

evi war Glen Youngman, Chairman Sdene Meddenes

Thomas Groat County Clerk

Bill Hansell, Commissioner

Entos

Emile Holeman, Commissioner

APPROVED AS TO FORM

N

William Jones, County Counsel

JURISDICTION	TRANSFER	ACCEPTED	BY	THE	CITY	OF	HERMISTON
LAV				~/		N	// //
0100			1	h	$\frac{1}{2}$	H	ant

Ed Brookshire, City Manager Frank Harkenrider, Mayor